
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Nicola Meurer, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: nicola.meurer@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 19 November 2018

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 6.00 PM

THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON 
LANE, WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA

Members of the Committee:
Toby Newman (Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove (Vice-
Chairman)
Joan Bland
Lorraine Hillier
Elaine Hornsby

Mocky Khan
Jeannette Matelot
David Nimmo-Smith
Ian Snowdon

David Turner
Ian White

Substitutes
Nigel Champken-Woods
Steve Connel
John Cotton

Stefan Gawrysiak
Elizabeth Gillespie
Sue Lawson

Sue Cooper

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack



2

1 Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

5 Proposals for site visits  

6 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.



3

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page

7 Oxford 
Brookes 
University, 
Waterperry 
Road, Holton, 
OX33 1HX  

Outline planning application, with all 
matters reserved for subsequent 
approval except details of vehicular 
access, for demolition of all existing 
structures and redevelopment of the 
site with up to 500 dwellings and 
associated works.

P17/S4254/O 5 - 40

8 180 and 182 
Fane Drive, 
Berinsfield, 
OX10 7QA  

Conversion of two takeaway units to 
two residential units.

P18/S1729/FUL 41 - 52

9 27 Benson 
Lane, 
Crowmarsh 
Gifford, OX10 
8ED  

Detached dwelling. P18/S2866/FUL 53 - 68

10 Marigay, 
Russells Water, 
RG9 6EU  

Outline application for a single storey 
3 bedroom infill dwelling on land 
adjacent to Marigay incorporating 
matters of access, layout and scale 
with matters of appearance and 
landscaping reserved.

P18/S1500/O 69 - 82

11 Chambers 
Place, Goring 
Road, near 
Woodcote, RG8 
7SJ  

Variation of Condition 2 (approved 
plans) of planning permission 
P16/S3646/FUL (proposed 
demolition of existing barns and 
stables and erection of two detached 
dwelling houses with associated 
parking and amenity space 
provision).

P18/S2940/FUL 83 - 
100



This page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 28 November 2018

APPLICATION NO. P17/S4254/O
APPLICATION TYPE OUTLINE
REGISTERED 19.1.2018
PARISH HOLTON
WARD MEMBER(S) Cllr John Walsh
APPLICANT GVA on behalf of Oxford Brookes University
SITE Oxford Brookes University Waterperry Road Ho
[...]
et, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of 
the proposal including, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use. 

This is drawn through to the Development Plan. Policy CON5 of the SOLP states that: 
Proposals for development which would adversely affect the setting of a listed building will be 
refused.

Chapter 12 of the submitted Environmental Statement and the supporting built heritage 
report acknowledge that the open areas of the site contribute significantly to the setting of 
designated heritage assets, particularly Holton Park, and to the open character of the existing 
site which is a key element of the Grade II listed building’s historic setting.

In order to respond positively to the important heritage setting, the proposed dwellings have 
been moved south of the track, with tree planting introduced that reinforces the retained 
historic planting and the former parkland planting of the site. The proposal has reduced the 
density of development to the west of the site which goes someway to preserving the historic 
parkland setting of Holton Park and the scheduled monuments and mitigating part of the 
impact. 

Historic England and the Conservation Officer have concerns that there will still be a 
considerable compromise to the historic relationship of Holton Park with its former deer park, 
and an erosion of the understanding of the rural context of the Scheduled Monument. Both 
officers consider the harm to be less than substantial but of moderate impact, but also 
recognise that some improvements have been made to the scheme since the original 
application. In applying the heritage test set out in paragraphs 193 to 196 of the NPPF, this 
level of harm would be ‘less than substantial’. The heritage and other public benefits from the 
development would have to be shown to clearly outweigh any harm.

In assessing the overall impact on the heritage assets on the site, and on adjacent land, the 
planning officer acknowledges that a
[...]
 House on 
land adjacent
27 Benson Lane
Drowmarsh 
OX10 8ED

Proposed Ground Floor Plan       Sxale 1:50 @A3

Page 68



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 28 November 2018

APPLICATION NO. P18/S1500/O
APPLICATION TYPE OUTLINE
REGISTERED 8.6.2018
PARISH PISHILL
WARD MEMBER Anna Badcock
APPLICANT Mr Sebastian Brock
SITE Marigay, Russells Water, RG9 6EU
PROPOSAL Outline Application for a single storey 3 bedroom 

infill dwelling on land adjacent to Marigay 
incorporating matters of access, layout and scale 
with matters of appearance and landscaping 
reserved (site area extended to include access to 
highway as shown on amended site location plan 
received 8th June 2018 and additional cross- 
sections received 12th July 2018).

OFFICER Paul Lucas

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Officers recommend that outline planning permission should be granted. This report 

explains how officers have reached this conclusion. The application is referred to 
Planning Committee due to Pishill with Stonor Parish Council’s and Swyncombe 
Parish Council’s objections to the current plans.

1.2 The application site is shown attached at Appendix A. The site lies amongst a ribbon 
of development along the main road through the settlement of Russell’s Water. 
Marigay is a single storey dwelling constructed in brick and tile. A detached garage 
lies in front of the property, also constructed in brick and tile. The dwelling is set back 
from the road by about 65 metres. Marigay was constructed as a farm worker’s 
dwelling and its original curtilage was about 1150 cubic metres in the centre of the 
site. The land located between the dwelling and the road containing the driveway and 
areas of lawn and the open land to the north and west of the original curtilage are 
included within the application site. The western part of the site, including the land on 
which the dwelling sits, slopes down to the western boundary with agricultural land 
before falling away more steeply to a valle
[...]
t to the attached conditions, the proposed development
would accord with the District’s Housing Strategy, would not be harmful to the character
and appearance of the locality or the wider Chilterns AONB landscape, including the 
retention of any important trees and hedges. The proposal would also not significantly 
detract from the residential amenity of nearby residents and would provide acceptable 
living conditions for future occupiers of the proposed dwelling, nor would it result in 
conditions prejudicial to highway safety. An acceptable external appearance and 
appropriate landscaping could be secured at the reserved matters stage.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 To grant outline planning permission subject to the following conditions: 

1. Timescales for the submisson of reserved matters and the 
commencement of development.

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. No change in levels without written agreement.
4. Schedule of materials to be agreed prior to first use.
5. Tree protection to be agreed prior to commencement.
6. New vehicular access to be implemented prior to occupation. 
7. Vision splay details to be agreed prior to occupation. 
8. Parking and manoeuvring areas to be provided and retained in 

accordance with the approved plans. 
9. Restriction on use of roof to prevent use as a terrace.

Author:         Paul Lucas
Email:           Planning@southandvale.gov.uk
Telephone:   01235 422600

Page 75

mailto:Planning@southandvale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



Ground Floor 

dw n

dw n

-� -

,_ -

Sliding Doors 

C 

I.., 0 

� 

Study 

1;·�" 
�

" 
.:.\.!: _____ ..;JI_, ___ ,:..::.'. 

o·oo

I I [ ]bO bO 
C 

[ ] 
C ·-

C > ·-
iO

[ ] 
11 

1\/ 

(C • 

\· 
\ 

� 

---::
5t

r· \� ,r-i
I 

,....,._ .• 
:i�� 

� 

Land adjacent to 
Marigay, RG9 6EU

;

I 

I 

I 

I 

)' 
/ 

_l 

G_ 

I I 
I 

11 

-

Sliding Doors 

i 
� 
D 
D 
L 

Bedroom 1 

----
-------- �.1 

[...]
etch proposals may be based upon enlargements of 
OS sheets & visual estimations of existing site features, accuracy 
will therefore need to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not 
been considered in respect of COM Regulations . 

.� 

Blue edge · existing owner retains ownership 

Red edge - Application site 

(9 
z 

z 

z 

<( 
_J 

Cl.. 

� -� 

.. 

..

.. ..

Rev Date Notes Initials 

Debrecq Developments Ltd 

PROJECT: 

Proposed Scheme 

Land adjacent to 

Marigay, RG9 6EU 

DRAWING TITLE: 

Proposed Floor Plan, Roof Plan and 
s i le p I an � -DR_A_W_N-+-

A J 

SCALE: 

1:50:100:500 at A1 25.04.18 

REV. 

DWG No: 018-04-1 A 

Appendix B

P
age 78



Status: 

Scale: 

PLANNING 

NIA@ A3 

I 
NOTE: This drawing is for planning purposes only. 

Drawing: Visualisation 

Dwg No: NIA 

,-

Date: 24/04/2018 

Project: Marigay In fi II 

Address: Russell's Water, llenley-on-Thamcs 

Debrecq Developments Ltd@ 
18 Old Brewer) Lane I: 01491 712 077 

Henley-on-Jhamcs. c: info@dcbrccq.com 
Oxfordshire 
RG92DE 

P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 28 November 2018

APPLICATION NO. P18/S2940/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 29.8.2018
PARISH WOODCOTE
WARD MEMBERS David Nimmo-Smith

Charles Bailey
APPLICANT Lord Kerry Hamer
SITE Chambers Place Goring Road near Woodcote, RG8 

7SJ
PROPOSAL Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of Planning 

Permission P16/S3646/FUL

Proposed demolition of existing barns and stables 
and erection of two detached dwellinghouses with 
associated parking and amenity space provision.

OFFICER Simon Kitson

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is referred to the District Council’s Planning Committee as the 

officer’s recommendation of approval conflicts with the views of Woodcote Parish 
Council.

1.2 The application relates to an area of land (shown at Appendix A) measuring 
approximately 0.8ha within the grounds 
[...]
. Furthermore, the garages now 
proposed would be sited close to the main dwellings and they would have simple, 
functional forms consistent with the council’s adopted design guidance. 

6.7 There would be some impacts associated with the relocation of the approved site 
access point. Although there is an existing field access in this location, the works 
needed to provide adequate visibility splays onto the B471 will undoubtedly increase 
public visibility of the proposed development.  However, the redevelopment of the site 
would continue to provide tangible landscape benefits and, with an appropriate planting 
scheme softening the appearance of the dwellings, officers are satisfied that there 
would not be material harm to the openness and rural character of the wider AONB.

Ecology and environment

6.8 Under the previous scheme, the Council’s Countryside Team raised no objection, 
subject to the development being implemented in accordance with the scheme of 
mitigation and enhancement, as stated in section 7 of the supporting Bat Assessment 
and Bat Mitigation Strategy (Ecosupport Ltd, 21/10/2016). The condition would not be 
varied by this application. 

6.9 The council’s forestry officer raises no objection to the current proposal, subject to 
further agreement over the landscaping measures within the site, particularly details 
over the planting shown indicatively within the proposed site layout. Officers agree that 
it is appropriate to add an additional condition to this effect and the agent is in 
agreement with this.   

Highways

6.10 Whilst the sustainability points raised by the Parish Council are noted, the changes to 
the scale of the approved scheme are minimal and the new access point would only be 
around 60m further away from the village centre. The reduction in the level of 
accessibility to key services and facilities as a result of the amendment would be 
negligible. 

6.11 The proposal can continue to provide adequate parking provision in accordance with 
the higher requirements set out under Policy T8 of the WNP. The Local Highways 
Authority raise no objection to the change of the use of the existing field access for 
domestic purposes, provided that adequate visibility splays are maintained. Officers 
have no reason to disagree with the expert advice provided.  

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 Officers are satisfied that the variations to the approved redevelopment scheme would 

continue to be sympathetic to the defining agricultural character of the site and its 
setting within the Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. Viewed in conjunction 
with the general improvements to the appearance of the land, the scheme broadly 
complies with the principles of sustainable development set out within the National 

Page 86



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 28 November 2018

Planning Policy Framework and there are no overriding highway, ecological or 
environmental issues.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 To grant planning permission, subject to the following conditions:

1. The development must be begun not later than 20th July 2020.
2. Approved plans.
3. Prior to the commencement, a schedule of all materials to be used in the 

external construction and finishes of the development shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA).

4. Removal of permitted development rights - No extensions or outbuildings 
as described in Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A, B and E.

5. Prior to the first occupation of the development, the existing means of 
access onto Goring Road shall be improved and laid out and constructed 
strictly in accordance with the local highway authority's specifications and 
all ancillary works specified shall be undertaken.

6. Prior to the first occupation of the development, the parking and turning 
areas shall be provided in accordance with drawing no. 17189-PP0010, 
and shall be constructed, laid out, surfaced, drained and completed to be 
compliant with sustainable drainage (SuDS) principles, and shall be 
retained unobstructed except for the parking of vehicles associated with 
the development at all times.

7. The vision splays shown on drawing no. 17189-PP0010, shall not be 
obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other material with a 
height exceeding or growing above 0.9 metres as measured from 
carriageway level.

8. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the scheme of 
mitigation and enhancement, as stated in section 7 of the supporting Bat 
Assessment and Bat Mitigation Strategy (Ecosupport Ltd,21/10/2016). Any 
variation shall be agreed in writing by the LPA.

9. Prior to the commencement of the development a phased contaminated 
land risk assessment shall be carried out. Each phase shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

10. The tree protection details as described within the submitted tree report 
and plans (Venners Arboriculture, August 2018) shall be put in place prior 
to any on site works including demolition and thereafter retained in situ 
for the duration of development.

11. Prior to the commencement of the development, a scheme for the 
landscaping of the site, including the planting of live trees and shrubs, the 
treatment of the access road and hard standings, and the provision of 
boundary treatment shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
LPA.  

Author: Simon Kitson
Email:   Planning@southoxon.gov.uk
Tel:       01235 422600

 

Page 87

mailto:Planning@southoxon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



Appendix B

P
age 90



P
age 91



P
age 92



Plot 2

Plot 1

Chambers 
Place

indicative new trees/shrubbery 
to provide screening  

43
00

0

43
00

0

2400

0 30

NOTE:
ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE AND NOT SCALED FROM 
THIS DRAWING.
FOR USE IN PRECISE NAMED LOCATION ONLY.  COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

project title

drawing title

client name

first 
[...]
issued drawn scale

job/drawing no/revision

status

revision date description

The Studio,   70 Church  Road,   Wheatley,   Oxford,    OX33  
1LZ01865 873936 info@andersonorr.co

m
www.andersonorr.com

1:100  @  
A2

PLOT 2 - FLOOR PLANS

06/08/18 EM

CHAMBERS PLACE, WOODCOTE

LORD & LADY HAMER

17189 - PP2030 -

PLANNING

GROUND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

Page 98



red line denotes previously 
approved planning 
application

Chambers Place

road plot 2 chambers place plot 1

0 10

NOTE:
ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE AND NOT SCALED FROM 
THIS DRAWING.
FOR USE IN PRECISE NAMED LOCATION ONLY.  COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

project title

drawing title

client name

first issued drawn scale

job/drawing no/revision

status

revision date description

The Studio, 70 Church  Road, Wheatley, Oxford,  OX33  1LZ
01865 873936 info@andersonorr.com www.andersonorr.com

1:200  @  A1

SITE SECTION

09/08/18 EM

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT,
CHAMBERS PLACE, GORING HEATH

Lord & Lady Hamer

17189 - PS0010 -

PLANNING

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 P17/S4254/O - Oxford Brookes University, Waterperry Road, Holton, OX33 1HX
	P17/S4254/O - Oxford Brookes University, Waterperry Road, Holton - Appendices
	1 Site Location Plan
	2 Illustrative Layout
	3 Visuals
	4 Building Heights Parameters Plan
	5 Highways works


	8 P18/S1729/FUL - 180 and 182 Fane Drive, Berinsfield, OX10 7QA
	P18/S1729/FUL - 180 and 182 Fane Drive, Berinsfield - Appendices
	1 4c1055cdd832468db699f2409df5f56c (1)
	2 Site Location Plan & Block Plan drwgno A.101 Rev A
	Sheets
	A107 - GFL


	Elevations Existing & Proposed drwgno A.103
	Sheets
	A107 - GFL


	Floor Plans Existing & Proposed drwgno A.102 Rev A
	Sheets
	A107 - GFL




	9 P18/S2866/FUL - 27 Benson Lane, Crowmarsh Gifford, OX10 8ED
	P18/S2866/FUL - 27 Benson Lane, Crowmarsh Gifford - Appendices
	1 4c1055cdd832468db699f2409df5f56c
	Block Plan drwgno 010
	Elevation Plan North East Proposed drwgno PE002
	Elevation Plan North West Proposed drwgno PE004
	Elevation Plan South East Proposed drwgno PE001
	Elevation Plan South West Proposed drwgno PE003
	Floor Plan First Proposed drwgno PF002
	Floor Plan Ground Proposed drwgno PF001


	10 P18/S1500/O - Marigay, Russells Water, RG9 6EU
	P18/S1500/O - Marigay, Russells Water - Appendices
	1 Appendix A
	Composite Proposed drwgno 018.04.1 Rev A
	Elevation 3D Visualisation Proposed drwgno PE001
	South Cross Section drwgno AA
	West Cross Section drwgno Cross Section A


	11 P18/S2940/FUL - Chambers Place, Goring Road, near Woodcote, RG8 7SJ
	P18/S2940/FUL - Chambers Place, Goring Road, near Woodcote - Appendices
	1 Appendix A
	2 Site Plan & Location Plan drwgno  16 395 03 B
	2a Composite Plan Plot 1 Proposed Dwg 16-395-01 B
	2b Composite Plan Plot 2 Proposed Dwg 16-395-02 B
	Block Plan drwgno PP0010
	Sheets
	PP0010 - SITE PLAN


	Elevations and  Roof and Floor Plans Garage drwgno PE0011
	Sheets
	PE0011 - GARAGE/CARPORT


	Elevations Plot 1 Proposed drwgno PE1010
	Sheets
	PE1010 - PLOT 1 - ELEVATIONS


	Elevations Plot 2 Proposed drwgno PE2010
	Sheets
	PE2010 - PLOT 2 - ELEVATIONS


	Floor Plans Plot 1 Proposed drwgno PP1030
	Sheets
	PP1030 - PLOT 1 - FLOOR PLANS


	Floor Plans Plot 2 Proposed drwgno  PP2030
	Sheets
	PP2030 - PLOT 2 - FLOOR PLANS


	Street Scene drwgno PS0010
	Sheets
	PS0010 - SITE SECTION









Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 6.00 PM
THE FOUNTAIN CONFERENCE CENTRE, HOWBERY PARK, BENSON LANE,
WALLINGFORD, OX10 8BA
Present:
Toby Newman (Chairman)
Anthony Dearlove, Joan Bland, Lorraine Hillier, Elaine Hornsby, Mocky Khan, Jeannette
Matelot, David Nimmo-Smith, Ian Snowdon, David Turner and Ian White

Apologies:
There were no apologies.

Officers:
Katherine Canavan, Sharon Crawford, Paula Fox, Kim Gould, Simon Kitson, Paul Lucas
and Nicola Meurer

147 Chairman's announcements
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

148 Declarations of interest
Toby Newman declared that in relation to application P17/S4254/O – Oxford Brookes
University, Waterperry Road, Holton that although he is a member of Wheatley Parish
Council, he does not attend the planning committee meetings and was therefore not
present when this application had been discussed.

149 Urgent business
There was no urgent business.

150 Proposals for site visits
There were no proposals for site visits.

1

151 Public participation
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the
meeting.

152 P17/S4254/O - Oxford Brookes University, Waterperry Road,
Holton
The committee considered outline application P17/S4254/O for the demolition of all
existing structures on the Oxford Brookes University site, Waterperry Road, Holton and
redevelopment with up to 500 dwellings and associated works, with all matters reserved
except details of vehicular access.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Officer updates:
 Town and Country Planning (England) Direction 2009 requires local planning
authorities in England to consult the Secretary of State before granting planning
permission for certain types of development. Because the proposal exceeds
1000sqm of floorspace in the Green Belt, if the application were to be approved, it
would need to be referred to the National Casework unit first, who will consider
whether the Secretary of State’s intervention is needed.
 Additional consultation responses had been received from the following:
o Urban Design Officer: The revised plans address previous concerns.
o Conservation Officer: The proposal is an improvement on the previous
scheme, but there will still be a considerable compromise to the historic
relationship of Holton Park with its former deer park. The level of harm would
be ‘less than substantial’. A planning judgement is needed to assess whether
the heritage and public benefits clearly outweigh the harm.
o Housing Development Officer: The scheme meets the criteria for a slight
reduction in affordable housing through the Vacant Building Credit route.
This has been agreed at 34.57%, with a split between 75% Affordable Rent
and 25% Shared Ownership. The development would provide 172 affordable
units on-site, and a commuted sum of 0.85 of a unit.
Allan East, a representative of Holton Parish Council, spoke objecting to the application.
Doug Lamont, a representative of Wheatley Parish Council, spoke objecting to the
application.
Michael Blowfield spoke objecting to the application.
Robert Gardner, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.
John Walsh, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that:
 The application is for outline permission for up to 500 dwellings and CIL would be
payable, the figure of which would be finalised at a later stage.
 Oxfordshire County Council Highways have withdrawn their objections as the
required mitigations concerning connectivity have now been secured.
2

Committee members expressed concerns regarding the following:
 the encroachment of proposed built form to the west of the site having an impact on
the openness of the green belt;
 the number of properties proposed being higher than that which is proposed in the
emerging neighbourhood development plan;
 the impact on the setting of the adjacent historic asset, Holton Park; and
 issues with connectivity into Holton.
A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on being
put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to refuse outline planning permission for application P17/S4254/O for the
following reasons:
1. The residential development would extend beyond the predominantly developed
limits of the campus onto the western area of the site, which is currently
undeveloped land in the Green Belt. The encroachment of development into this
area would significantly harm the openness and visual amenity of the Green Belt,
and result in loss of undeveloped land which contributes positively to the open
character of the site and wider setting within the Green Belt. There are insufficient
public benefits provided by the development to amount to very special
circumstances for development in the Green Belt. The development therefore
conflicts with paragraph 145 of the NPPF, policy CSEN2 of the South Oxfordshire
Core Strategy 2027 (Adopted 2012) and saved policy GB4 of the South Oxfordshire
Local Plan (2011).
2. By reason of the encroachment onto the western, undeveloped area of the site, the
development would significantly compromise the historic relationship of Holton Park
with its former deer park, and erode the understanding of the open setting and rural
context of the Scheduled Monument and therefore conflicts with paragraphs 193
and 196 of the NPPF (July 2018), policy CSEN3 of the South Oxfordshire Core
Strategy 2027 (Adopted 2012) and saved policies CON5 and CON15 of the South
Oxfordshire Local Plan (2011).
3. In light of the lengthy walking distances between the development site and facilities
in Wheatley, and the poor connectivity with Holton, the development would
represent a detached and poorly integrated neighbourhood where future occupants
would be highly reliant on private transport. The mitigation, in the form of pedestrian
and cycle link improvements, would be insufficient to reduce distances to the extent
that they would become attractive alternatives to private transport. It therefore
conflicts with paragraphs 92, 102, 108 and 110 of the NPPF (July 2018), policies
CS1, CSS1, CSM1 and CSM2 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and saved
policies T1, T2, T7 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan (2011), and Policy 17 of the
Local Transport Plan 4 (2015 - 2030).
4. In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement, the proposal fails to
secure infrastructure necessary to meet the needs of the development. As such, the
development would be contrary to the NPPF, policies CSI1 and CSM2 of the South
Oxfordshire Core Strategy and policies R2, R6 and T1 of the South Oxfordshire
Local Plan 2011.
5. In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement, the proposal fails to
secure affordable housing to meet the needs of the District. As such, the
3

development would be contrary to the NPPF and policy CSH3 of the South
Oxfordshire Core Strategy.

153 P18/S1729/FUL - 180 and 182 Fane Drive, Berinsfield
The committee considered application P18/S1729/FUL for the conversion of two takeaway
units to two residential units at 180 and 182 Fane Drive, Berinsfield.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
In response to questions from the committee, officers clarified that a two-bedroom dwelling
requires 50 sq.m. of amenity space and two parking spaces.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being
put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S1729/FUL, subject to the
following conditions:
1. Commencement three years – full planning permission.
2. Approved plans.
3. Parking and manoeuvring areas retained.

154 P18/S2866/FUL - 27 Benson Lane, Crowmarsh Gifford
The committee considered application P18/S2866/FUL for the erection of a detached
dwelling at 27 Benson Lane, Crowmarsh Gifford.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being
put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S2866/FUL, subject to the
following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Commencement three years - full planning permission.
Approved plans.
Schedule of materials.
New vehicular access.
Vision splay dimensions.
UNIQUE - Turning areas and car parking.

155 P18/S1500/O - Marigay, Russells Water
The committee considered outline application P18/S1500/O for a single storey threebedroom infill dwelling on land adjacent to Marigay, Russells Water, incorporating matters
of access, layout and scale with matters of appearance and landscaping reserved.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
4

Richard Collett, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.
Sebastian Brock, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that Condition 5
can be amended to include the retention of the existing hedge.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application with an amendment to
condition 5 as detailed above, was declared carried on being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to grant outline planning permission for application P18/S1500/O, subject to
the following conditions:
1. Timescales for the submission of reserved matters and the
commencement of development.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.
3. No change in levels without written agreement.
4. Schedule of materials to be agreed prior to first use.
5. Tree protection to be agreed prior to commencement, to include the retention of the
existing hedge.
6. New vehicular access to be implemented prior to occupation.
7. Vision splay details to be agreed prior to occupation.
8. Parking and manoeuvring areas to be provided and retained in
accordance with the approved plans.
9. Restriction on use of roof to prevent use as a terrace.

156 P18/S2940/FUL - Chambers Place, Goring Road, near Woodcote
David Nimmo-Smith, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the committee
and took no part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered application P18/S2940/FUL for a variation of Condition 2 Approved plans - of planning permission P16/S3646/FUL (proposed demolition of existing
barns and stables and erection of two detached dwelling houses with associated parking
and amenity space provision) at Chambers Place, Goring Road, near Woodcote.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Adrian Gould, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.
David Nimmo-Smith, one of the local ward councillors, spoke to the application.
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that:
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being
put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S2940/FUL, subject to the
following conditions:
5

1. The development must be begun not later than 20th July 2020.
2. Approved plans.
3. Prior to the commencement, a schedule of all materials to be used in the external
construction and finishes of the development shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA).
4. Removal of permitted development rights - No extensions or outbuildings as
described in Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A, B and E.
5. Prior to the first occupation of the development, the existing means of
access onto Goring Road shall be improved and laid out and constructed strictly in
accordance with the local highway authority's specifications and all ancillary works
specified shall be undertaken.
6. Prior to the first occupation of the development, the parking and turning
areas shall be provided in accordance with drawing no. 17189-PP0010,
and shall be constructed, laid out, surfaced, drained and completed to be compliant
with sustainable drainage (SuDS) principles, and shall be
retained unobstructed except for the parking of vehicles associated with the
development at all times.
7. The vision splays shown on drawing no. 17189-PP0010, shall not be
obstructed by any object, structure, planting or other material with a
height exceeding or growing above 0.9 metres as measured from
carriageway level.
8. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the scheme of mitigation
and enhancement, as stated in section 7 of the supporting bat assessment and bat
mitigation strategy (Ecosupport Ltd,21/10/2016). Any variation shall be agreed in
writing by the LPA.
9. Prior to the commencement of the development a phased contaminated land risk
assessment shall be carried out. Each phase shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the LPA.
10. The tree protection details as described within the submitted tree report and plans
(Venners Arboriculture, August 2018) shall be put in place prior to any on site works
including demolition and thereafter retained in situ for the duration of development.
11. Prior to the commencement of the development, a scheme for the
landscaping of the site, including the planting of live trees and shrubs, the treatment
of the access road and hard standings, and the provision of boundary treatment
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman

Date

6

